Minnesota law.
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Hection 4051'%4. Exceution of the writ of restitution— The
officer holding the writ of restitution sheall execute the same by
making a demand upon defendant if he ean be found in the
county or any adult member of hig family holding posseasion of
the premises, or other person in charge thereof, for the possession
of the same, and that the defendant remove himself, his family
and all of his personal property from such premises within twen-
ty-four hours aftcr such demand.

If defendant fails to comply with the demand, then the of-
ficer shall take with him, necessary, the force of the county and
whatever assistance may be necessary, at the cost of the com-
plainant, remove the said defendant, his family and all his per-
sonal property from said premises detained, immediately and
place the plaintiff in the possession thereof.

In case defendant cannot be found in snid eounty, and there
is no person in charge of the premises detained, so that mo de-
mand ¢an be made upon the defendant, then the officer shall en-
ter into the possession of said premises, breaking in if necessary,
and shall remove ail property of the defendant at the expense of
the plaintiff.

The plaintiff shall have a lien upon all of the goods upon said
premises for the reasonable costs and expenses incurred for re
moving said ‘personal property and for the proper caring and
storing the same, and the costs of transportation of the same to
some suitable place of storage, in case defendant shall fail or re.
fuse to make immediate payment for all the expeuses of such
removal from said premises and plaintiff shall have the right to
enforce such lien by detaining the same until paid, and in case of
nonpayment for sixty days after the execution of the writ, shasll
have the right to enforee his lien aud foreclose the same by publie
sale as provided for in case of sales under chapter 328 of the
general laws of 1905

Approved April 24, 1909

CHAPTER 497—H. F. No, 287.

An Aet to ereate o woman’s department in the Bureae of
Labor, prescribe the dutics thercof.

Be it enacied by the Legislature of the Stiate of Minnesota:

Woman's and children’s department created.—Section 1.
There shall be created in the bureasu of labor s woman’s and
children's department.

Commissioner of labor to a.ppomt——collectmn of stmtmﬁcs -
Sec. 2. There shall be appointed by the commissioner of labor
a competent woman to act as assiatant commissioner of labor and
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such ‘woman factory ingpectors as may be necessary to inspect
the sanitary and general conditions under which women and
children ar: at work in all factories, work shops, hotels, restan-
rants, stores and any other places where women and children
are employed.

Said assistant commissioner of labor shall collect statisties
and render to the next legislature through the commissioner of
labor such findings and recommendations as will promote the
health and general welfare of the women and children =0 em-
ployed in this state.

See. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1909.

CHAPTER 498—H. F. No. 388.

An Act providing for the licensing of operators of testing
apparatis and prescribing a peralty for its violation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Mipnesota:

Testing apparatus operators to secure licenge.—Section 1. No
person shall operate a milk or cream testing apparatus duly ap-
proved by the dairy and food commissioners to determine the
percentage of butter fat in milk or eream for the purpose of pur-
chasing the same either for himself or another, without first se-
curing a license from the dairy and faod commissioner of this
state, or from one of his duly appointed assistants or inspectors,
authorizing such person to so operate such tester.

Application to be made to dairy and food commissioner.—
Sec. 2. Any person desiring to seeure such license shall make
application therefor on a blank to be prepared and provided by
the dairy and food commissioner, and such applicant before be-
ing issued sneh license shall pass a satisfactory examination in
person and prove by actual demonstration that he is competent
and qualified to properly use such tester and make an accurate
test with the same.

Two years for $1—Fees to road and bridge fund.—See. 3.
Sneh license shall be issuned for a period of two (2) vears from
and after the date of its issuance, and a fee of one dollar ($1.060)
shall he paid for sueh license hy the licensee upon the isgnance
thereof. The dairy and food commissioner for just cause shall
have authority to revoke anyv license issned under the provisions
of this act.



